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Over the past 12 months the club has been in a 
fairly steady state, we have not had any huge 
achievements outside of the pool however 
I believe the club is in a good position and 
running at a sustainable level.

We ran two barbecues one at Bunnings and 
one at the Wallan Market which were very well 
run thanks to our fundraising coordinators Steve 
and Tim who have done a fantastic job over 
the past 12 month.  The barbecues are a great 
fundraiser for the club and besides the work put 
in by Steve and Tim very easy on our volunteers.   
The number of entries at our annual swim meet 
was steady at 662 which is a good manageable 
size.  The meet again ran very smoothly this year 
thanks to our team of volunteers and was well 
received by visiting clubs.  Following on from 
the officials training held prior to the Kilmore 
Pennant, Sam Ireland successfully passed his 
practical assessment at our annual meet and is 
now a qualified Judge of Stroke.  This is great for 
the club and great for the swimming community, 
hopefully we see some more parents following 
in Sam’s footsteps in this coming season.

We received a grant for $750 from Sport and 
Recreation Victoria to assist Ethan Daws with 
his travel expenses to Australian Swimming 
Championships in Brisbane in preparation for 
the World Transplant Games.

Attendance at championship meets has 
increased over the past season with good sized 
teams attending, Country SC Championships, 
Country Championships, Victorian Age 
Championships, Victorian Open Championships, 
Victorian Sprint Championships and Country 
All Junior Championships.  This is great for the 
individual swimmers and great for the club to be 
represented by so many swimmers at these high 
profile meets.

We have had numerous championship 
medallists over the past 12 months, with Ethan 
Daws medalling at Country SC Championships, 
Victorian SC Championships, Australian SC 
Championships and the World Transplant 
Games, Bailey Harriden medalling at Country 
Championships and Somaiya Harriden, Alesha 
McIntosh and Alexander Killender all medalling 
at Country All Juniors finals.  This is great for the 
individual swimmers and lifts the profile of the 
club in the swimming community.  Hopefully 
their efforts will inspire our younger swimmers to 
aim high and reach their goals.

The committee has been in the process of 
updating the club handbook and by-laws 
to bring them into line with current practices 
and the new Swimming Australia Safe Sports 
Framework.  The incoming committee will need 
to continue on this path to ratify the documents 
and release them to the members.

I would like to acknowledge my fellow 
committee members; Lisa Bess, Jennifer Lonie, 
Andrea Boland, Marissa Cardamone, Noleen 
Cornish, Steve Daws, and Tim Finn for their 
valued service and commitment to the Kilmore 
Swimming Club.  This small group of volunteers 
do an enormous amount of work behind the 
scene to keep the club running and on track.  
Sadly we will be losing three of our committee 
members this year, Andrea, Noleen and Tim 
will not be renominating for positions on the 
committee.  I would like to wish them well on 
their future endeavours and hope they enjoyed 
their time at the club and on the committee.

This season also saw club life member Noelene 
Pyle step down from her role as coach a leave 
the club for retirement.  Noelene has been a 
member of the club for over 20 years and on the 
committee for most of them.  We all know her 
from her coaching role, but you may not know 
that Noelene has also served as club president, 
recorder, property officer, district secretay and 
many more.  Noelene has been a cornerstone 
in the club on a number of occations, we have 
shared some great times and some not so great 
time.  Noelen will be missed on pool deck and at 
meets, we wish you all the best in your retirement 
and travels.  Thank you for your service.

I would like to say a special thank you to Lisa 
who despite being the ‘Acting Secretary’ this 
season, has undertaken the job with her usual 
professionalism and unwavering commitment.  
Lisa’s assistance over the last 12 months has 
been invaluable and very much appreciated 
by myself and the committee.

Finally I would like to thank all of our swimmer, 
their families, our coaches and volunteers for 
their valuable contribution to the club over the 
past 12 months.

Lynton Pyle
President
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Season
Income

Total Income

Expenses

Total Expenses

Net Profit/(Loss)

FINANCIAL SUMMARY

Other Income
Training Fees
Membership Fees
Grant Income
Fundraising
Swim Meet
Swim Meet Entries
Swim Meet Sponsorship
Filghts & Accommodation
Uniform

Bank Fees
Accounting/Bookkeeping
Advertising & Marketing
Affiliation and Other Fees
Membership Fees
Trophies & Awards
Coaching Development
Coaching Wages
Coaching Insurance
Training Equipment
Other Equipment
Physiotherapy
Catering
Social Function
Pool Hire - Training
Pool Hire - Event
Room Hire - Training
Room Hire - Event
Meet Expenses
Meet Entries
Referees
Uniform
Printing
Internet
Computer
Swimmers Assistance
Flights & Transport
Accommodation
Donations
Fundraising Expenses
Postage
Staff Training
Vehicle Registration
Geneal Repairs & Maintenance

2015 / 2016

$202.00
$16,920.00
$1,800.00
$4,023.55
$3,989.40
$2,085.35
$5,009.00

$150.00
$10,593.81

$1,201.00
$45,824.11

$17.95
$239.60

$0.00
$254.40
$228.80
$934.84

$0.00
$0.00

$690.00
$133.50
$323.95
$520.00

$1,696.28
$255.00

$9,924.88
$1,552.25
$1,120.60

$212.60
$3,245.02

$350.00
$340.00

$5,255.43
$183.70
$149.00
$135.00

$3,000.03
$4,110.00

$4,500.00
$130.00
$857.76
$34.00

$0.00
$55.50

$207.90
$41,007.99

$4,816.12

2016 / 2017

$0.00
$25,943.34

$1,569.34
$772.25

$4,561.45
$1,970.32
$6,007.40

$0.00
$1,126.75
$822.00

$42,772.85

$16.35
$405.5

$0.00
$626.00
$116.60

$564.68
$0.00

$2,690.00
$1,035.00

$108.87
$0.00
$0.00

$625.16
$245.52

$19,650.99
$1,507.75

$0.00
$298.00
$943.00

$3,909.24
$987.50

$2,375.75
$0.00

$168.90
$0.00

$1,924.79
$0.00
$0.00

$30.00
$2,216.84

$36.00
$0.00

$56.90
$0.00

$40,540.27

$2,232.58



Starting the 2016/2017 season our financial 
position was looking very strong, we had a 
balance of $18,588.05 in the bank with no 
outstanding commitments.  There was no 
general income this season with the only grant 
received being specifically to assist Ethan 
Daws to attend the Australian Swimming 
Championships in Brisbane on his preparations 
for the World Transplant Games.  

Income from lane fees was $25,943.34 this 
season with $19,650.99 of this paid back to 
the Mitchell Shire in pool hire for training.  The 
increase in income is due to the restructuring 
of the fees to provide the club a sustainable 
future.  The increase in lane fees to the Mitchell 
shire is a direct reflection of the clubs growth, 
even though overall numbers have increased, 
swimmer have consistently been attending 
more sessions.

We have run a Bunnings barbecues, the Wallan 
Market barbecue our Annual Swim Meet, the 
Kilmore Pennant and the Spring Fling over the 
past season. The Bunnings and Wallan Market 
barbecues brought in a combined profit of 
$2,673.40 and the Annual Swim Meet brought 
in around $3,632.00 in profit, a great result for a 
couple of days work.

Overall the clubs finances are in a good position. 
The profit from the past season was $2,232.58 
which show that our income is going back 
into the club to improve equipment, uniform, 
facilities and activities for the members.
In conclusion I believe the Kilmore Swimming 
Clubs finances are in a positive position. We have 
enough money in the bank to run our current 
programs and should look at the possibility of 
expanding them over the next few seasons.

Jennifer Lonie
Treasurer
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This season we have seen a great group of 
swimmers come together as a team and 
produce some really great results.  Our 
participation at championship meets has 
increased, not only in swimmer but also in the 
number of swims each swimmer has qualified 
for.  With medallist at Country SC, Victorian 
SC, Countries and All Juniors, the quality of 
swimming that is coming out of the program has 
also increased.  At the top end the swimmers are 
gaining a better understanding of the program 
and are working together as a team to motivate 
each other through tough sets.  At the bottom 
the swimmers skills have increased along with 
their love for the sport, adapting to the program 
as we progressed through the summer season, 
we could not be prouder of our juniors and what 
they have achieved. 

Throughout the season we welcomed nine new 
members whom all have been very valuable 
additions to our team.  Retention within the club 
has been very good with the club only losing 
five swimmers over the season.

Championship meets have been very well 
attended with 18 separate swimmers attending 
championship meets over the season, almost 
50% of our swimmers at the time!  Country 
championships meets being the most attended 
with 15 at short course, 11 at long course and nine 
at All Juniors.  We must thank all of the swimmers 
(and their parents) who made the trek to Sale 
for Country Championships in January, we were 
pleasantly surprised with the large team!

Over the season we had five swimmer compete 
in championship finals and picked up 17 medals 
at championship meets.  This is not only great for 
the individual swimmer but also reflects well on 
the club and the rest of the team. 

The pennant season saw us finish in second 
position, moving us closer to the ilusive Pennant 
Shield.  Once again our girls have represented 
the club well taking the female pennant flag.  
We brought home the district championship 
shield again along with 19 out of 28 individual 
trophies on offer.  The club provided 18 out of 
39 swimmers for the Country Interdistrict meet 
which shows we are growing stronger as a club.

Below is a list of swim meets coaches have 
attended also in which we have had Kilmore 
swimming club team representatives qualifying 
for and competing in:

Winter interclub relays MSAC
Victorian Country Short Course Championships
Victorian Age Short Course Championships
Victorian Short Course Championships
Spring Fling
Australian Short Course Championships
Victorian Championships
Victorian Country Championships
Victorian Sprint Championships
District Pennant Season
District Championships
District All Juniors
Country All Juniors Championships
Australian Championships
Various qualifying swim meets throughout short 
course and long course seasons

Looking forwards we want to build on the 
momentum we started in the pool last season 
and expand our programs to incorporate 
more support and education for the swimmer 
so they can be the best they can be.  Above 
all else though we want to maintain a strong, 
confident and supportive swim team, one that 
encourages athlete’s to enjoy their chosen sport 
and inspire individuals to set goals to realise 
their potential.   We want to work together to 
drive the standard and leading by example 
to maintain and our safe, nurturing, friendly, 
supportive family atmosphere for all Kilmore 
Swimming Club members.

Jennifer Lonie
Head Coach

COACHES REPORT
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KILMORE ANNUAL SWIM MEET
Competitors
Female	 56
Male		  71
Total		  127

Entries
Female	 287
Male			   338
Relay			   37
Total			   662
Clubs			    17

SPRING FLING
Session 1 Points 	 317
Session 2 Points	 336.5
Final Position		  First

SPRING FLING TEAM AWARDS
Senior Female
Senior Male

MEET SUMMARY
WINTER INTERCLUB 2016
‘C’ Grade
Wins			   4
Losses		 2
Draws		 0
Premiership Points	 16
Event Points		  126
Final Position	 Runners Up - ‘C’ Grade 

‘F’ Grade
Wins			   2
Losses		 4
Draws		 0
Premiership Points	 8
Event Points		  96
Final Position		   Forth - ‘F’ Grade

DISTRICT CHAMPIONS
Age Group Champions
Female 12/Under		  Somaiya Harriden
Female 14/Under		  Alesha McIntosh
Female 17/Over	 Emma Pendlebury
Female Open		  Tamara Bess
Male 14/Under		  Jack Tricarico
Male 17/Over			  Bailey Harriden
Male Open 	 Bailey Harriden
Male Milticalss		  Ethan Daws

Junior District Champions
1st Junior Female		  Somaiya Harriden
2nd Junior Female	 Alesha McIntosh
3rd Junior Female	 Grace Tricarico

1st Junior Male		  Jack Tricarico
2nd Junior Male 		  Mackai Harriden
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Senior District Champions
1st Senior Female	 Emma Pendlebury
2nd Senior Female		  Tamara Bess
3rd Senior Female		  Olivia Boland

1st Senior Male		  Bailey Harriden
2nd Senior Male	 Dylan Cornish
3rd Senior Male		  James Boland

District Championship Points
Championship Points		  2,993
Final Position	 First

Relay Points	 406
Final Position	 Second



VICTORIAN COUNTRY SC CHAMPIONSHIPS
Ethan Daws
Tara Roberts
Alexandra Roberts
Patrick Kelly
Grace Tricarico
James Boland
Olivia Boland
James Boland
Madeleine Rhodes
Emma Pendlebury
Dyaln Cornish
Tamara Bess
Jack Tricarico
Alesha McIntosh
Emilie Cardamone

VICTORIAN AGE SC CHAMPIONSHIPS
Alexandra Roberts
Dylan Cornish
Madeleine Rhodes

VICTORIAN SC CHAMPIONSHIPS
Ethan Daws
Emma Pendlebury
Madeleine Rhodes

AUSTRALIAN SC CHAMPIONSHIPS
Ethan Daws

VICTORIAN COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIPS
Olivia Boland
James Boland
Dylan Cornish
Nathan James
Bailey Harriden
somaiya Harriden
Mackai Harriden
Tamara Bess
Alesha McIntosh
Emilie Cardamone
Emma Pendlebury

CHAMPIONSHIP SUMMARY
VICTORIAN AGE CHAMPIONSHIPS
Bailey Harriden
Somaiya Harriden

VICTORIAN CHAMPIONSHIPS
Bailey Harriden

VICTORIAN SPRINT CHAMPIONSHIPS
Somaiya Harriden
Grace Tricarico
Patrick Kelly
Nathan James
Bailey Harriden
Olivia Boland
Jack Tricarico
James Boland
Tamara Bess
Emilie Cardamone

COUNTRY ALL JUNIOR CHAMPIONSHIPS
Somaiya Harriden
Alana Cardamone
Alesha McIntosh
Niamh Ireland
Mackai Harriden
Emilie Cardamone
Isobel Porter
Alexander Killender
Caiden Xing

AUSTRALIAN CHAMPIONSHIPS
Ethan Daws
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PENNANTS
Kilmore
	 Female	 102
	 Male	 119
	 Relay		  136
	 Total		  357

Alexandra (not held)
	 Female	 0
	 Male		  0
	 Relay		  0
	 Total		  0

Yea
	 Female	 105
	 Male		  111
	 Relay		  109
	 Total		  325

Season Points Total
	 Female	 565
	 Male		  532
	 Relay		  611
	 Overall	 1708

Seymour Indoor
	 Female	 111
	 Male		  94
	 Relay		  145
	 Total		  350

Mansfield
	 Female	 122
	 Male		  91
	 Relay		  105
	 Total		  318

Seymour Outdoor
	 Female	 125
	 Male		  117
	 Relay		  116
	 Total		  358

Final Position
	 Female	 First
	 Male		  Second
	 Relay		  Second
	 Overall	 Second
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CLUB CHAMPIONSHIPS
FEMALE AGE GROUP CHAMPIONS
10 yrs			   Lucy Beaton
11 yrs			   Somaiya Harriden
12 yrs			   Alana Cardamone
13 yrs			   Alesha McIntosh
14 yrs			   Emilie Cardamone
15 yrs			   Grace Tricarico
17yrs/Over		  Olivia Boland

MALE AGE GROUP CHAMPIONS
11 yrs			   Xavier Kelly
13 yrs			   Mackai Harriden
15 yrs			   Patrick Kelly
17/ Over		  Bailey Harriden

JUNIOR CLUB CHAMPIONS
Alesha McIntosh 
Mackai Harriden

SENIOR CLUB CHAMPIONS
Olivia Boland
Bailey Harriden

CLUB RECORDS
Somaiya Harriden
	 11 yrs 50 Freestyle		  33.94
Alesha McIntosh
	 13 yrs 100 Freestyle		  1:07.34
Declan Ford
	 11 yrs 50 Freestyle		  34.00
James Boland
	 17/Over 100 Backstroke	 1:07.34

AWARDS
PERPETUAL AWARDS
MOST IMPROVED BUTTERFLY
Emilie Cardamone 			   5.21 secs

MOST IMPROVED BACKSTROKE
Nathan James			   12.06 secs

MOST IMPROVED FREESTYLE
Alesha McIntosh			   11.28 secs

DOLPHIN
Isobel Porter

BARTLETT
Piper Ladewig

CARTWRIGHT FAMILY BREASTSTROKE
Not Awarded

BRUCE FAMILY BREASTSTROKE
Mackai Harriden

COACHES
Alesha McIntosh
Olivia Boland

MURPHY
James Boland

PENNANT
Niamh Ireland
Karla Page
Tamara Bess
Declan Ford
Jack Tricarico
Dylan Cornish	
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